09-17-2004					
PATENTS ONLY			PATENT	SONLY	
	₹ FOR PATE	NTS	9-9	7 -0	
102838769		dla a conseil		, i	
Please record the attached ong 1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:	2. Name and Addre		eiving an ir	nterest:	
David R. Lessard Scott E. Eells	Name: Street Address: City: State/Zip:	Cook Incorporate 750 Daniels Way Bloomington Indiana 47404	ed		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes (see below)	Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Yes (see below				
Additional Party(ies) conveying an interest:	Name and Address of Additional Party(ies) receiving an interest:				
Gregory A. Frankland David A. Drewes, Jr.	Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Zip:	Sabin Corporatio 3800 Constitution P.O. Box 788 Bloomington Indiana 47402-0	n Avenue	7612 U.S. PTO 10/937862	
5. Description of the interest conveyed: ☐ Change of Name	Other:	-			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger					
Execution Date: Scott E. Eells 8-31-04; David R. Lessard 9-1-04; Gregory A. Frankland 9-1-04; David A. Drewes, Jr. 9-1 04; 6. Application number(s) or patent number(s).	=				
7. If this document is being filed together with a new application	ion, the execution date o 31, 2004	of the application is:			
Da Da A. U.S. Patent Application No.(s) Pending	ate B. Patent No.(s)				
CATHETER HAVING AN OVERMOLDED HUB David R. Lessard, Scott E. Eells, Gregory A. Frankland and David A. Drewes, Jr. Filed: Herewith on September 9, 2004 Attorney Docket No. 8627-569 (PA-5433-RFB)					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	9. Number of applications and patents involved: 1				
BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200	23-1925 11.	be charged to Depo	fee or cre	dit any	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	to Deposit Account	140. 23-19.	<u></u>	
12. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	ermation is true and corre	ect and any attached	d convie a	true	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>Richard E. Stanley, Jr.</u> <u>September 9, 2004</u>					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7					

09/16/2004 GTDN11

00000018 10937862

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, <u>David R. Lessard</u> residing at <u>3684 Sterling</u> Avenue, Bloomington, IN 47401, U.S.A., Scott E. Eells, residing at 7552 S. Mt. Zion Road, Bloomington, IN 47403, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cook **Incorporated**, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "CATHETER HAVING AN OVERMOLDED HUB" described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/501,991, filed on September 11, 2003, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. filed on (we hereby authorize Richard E. Stanley, Jr. to enter the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Cook to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook may designate.

We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to Cook but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be

> PATENT REEL: 015783 FRAME: 0917

necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: $9 - 1 - 2 \sqrt{9}$

David R. Lessard

DATED: 8-31-04

Scott E. Eells

Case No. 8627-569 PA-5433-RFB

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

CAF 7757 E. SOUTHSHORE DR.

For value received, We, Gregory A. Frankland, residing at <u>5801 Coyle</u> Road; Unionville, IN, 47468, U.S.A. and <u>David A Drewes</u>, Jr., residing at <u>5021</u> Autumn Circle, Bloomington, IN 47403, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Sabin Corporation, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 3800 Constitution Avenue, P.O. Box 788, Bloomington, IN, 47402-0788, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Sabin," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "CATHETER HAVING AN OVERMOLDED HUB" described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/501,991, filed on September 11, 2003, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. , (we hereby authorize Richard E. filed on Stanley, Jr. to enter the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Sabin the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Sabin to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Sabin to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Sabin in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Sabin may designate.

We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to Sabin but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be

> PATENT REEL: 015783 FRAME: 0919

necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

September 1, 2004

DATED:

9-1-2004

SEPT. 1, 2004

Gregory A. Frankland

David A Drewes Ir

STATE OF	IN)			
COUNTY OF MONROE) ss.)			
I, Brel	A Notary Public in and for the County and			
•	certify that Gregory A. Frankland, personally known to me to be the subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day			
in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her				
free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.				
IN WITNES / day of Sept., 2004.	S WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this			
, and 01040, 200 ii				
	Panelo B. Sausal			
My Commission Eynings	Notary Public			
My Commission Expires:	PAMELA B. GARWOOD, Notary Public Resident of Monroe County My commission expires 10/24/2007			

STATE OF IN)

SS

COUNTY OF Manage)

I, A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that David A. Drewes, Jr. personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of 2004.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 09/09/2004

PAMELA B. GARWOOD, Notary Public Resident of Monroe County My commission expires 10/24/2007